
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

East Sussex County Council Schools Forum 

Friday 19 March 2021 

08.30 

Remote Meeting 

 

Agenda 

 

Item Heading Paper  Lead Item for 

1.  Welcome and Apologies N Chair Note 

2.   

 

Minutes of previous meeting 15 
January 2021 

Y Chair Approval  

3.  
Matters Arising and Declaration of 
Interests 

N Chair Discussion 

4.  EALs Budget 2022/23 Y Beth Armstrong Information  

5.  DfE Consultation – Sparsity Factor Y Ed Beale Information 

 
AOB – High Needs Block NFF 
Consultation 

   

Next Meeting: Friday 14 May 2021, 8.30am, Venue TBC (Remote or Wellshurst Golf and 
Country Club) 

Draft Item: 
Outcome of EAL Consultation 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX SCHOOLS’ FORUM  
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Schools’ Forum held remotely with Microsoft Teams on 15 January 2021 
 

 
 

PRESENT Hugh Hennebry - Chair (Uckfield College) 

Sarah Pringle (Seahaven Academy)  

Kate Owbridge (Ashdown Primary)  

Gavin Bailey (Swale Academy Trust) 

Mandy Watson (Diocese of Chichester) 

Richard Preece (Saxon Mount and Torfield) 

Joanna Sanchez (Diocese of Arundel and Brighton)  

Tom Scully (University of Brighton Academies Trust) 

James Freeston (King Offa Primary Academy) 

Susan Thompson (Ditchling Primary) 

Jo Foulkes (Sabden Multi Academy Trust) 

Jane Johnson (Newick CE Primary) 

Geoffrey Lucas (Etchingham CE Primary School) 

Monica Whitehead (Claverham Community College) 

Phil Matthews (Hailsham Community College Academy Trust) 

 

Cllr Bob Standley (Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special 
Educational Needs and Disability) 

Stuart Gallimore (Director Children’s Services) 

Mark Whiffin (Head of Finance)  

Edward Beale (Schools Funding Manager) 

Sarah Rice (Finance Manager – Schools) 

Kirsten Coe (Principal Finance Officer) 

Nathan Caine (Head of ISEND) 

 

Rachel King (Clerk) 

 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
1.1 Hugh welcomed all and thanked everyone for their attendance.  

It was confirmed the meeting was quorate, recognising the apologies below.  
 
 
1.2 Apologies received from: 

 Richard Blakely (Harlands Primary) 

 Kim Larkin (Apprentice Programme Coordinator) 

 Phil Clarke (Trade Union Representative) – not present 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 20 NOVEMBER 2020 

Page 3



 
 
 

 

 

2.1 The minutes for the meeting held were approved as a true record and will be signed by the 
Chair and scanned to Rachel King. 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING AND DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest and there were no matters arising. 
 
4. DSG BUDGET 2021/2022 (Information on DSG Blocks and Approval of Early Years Block – 

Voting for all school forum members) 
 
4.1 Ed Beale introduced this paper and outlined the information for members. Schools’ Forum 

members were then asked to approve by voting. This was carried out using electronic ‘hands up’ 
used for ease of counting. Votes were as follows  

  
Number of Yes Number of No 

11 0 

 
 
4.2 Jane Johnson asked a question re Central Block, the funds being transferred to schools and 

academies isn’t shown on Appendix A. Ed said this was because, instead of being transferred 
into budgets, via the schools block , it will be transferred as separate income. This was to ensure 
that schools and academies benefit equally and receive £52.59 per pupil. A clearer fairer way of 
doing it. Jane asked if it was based on pupil numbers and Ed confirmed it was. Jane then asked 
with the extra funds that relate to pay and pensions, does that cover the increase. Ed said that 
from the D of E’s point of view, potentially yes. Arguably it may not always be the case but the 
basic per pupil amount and the minimum per pupil amount have increased to reflect the 
changes.   
 
Hugh thanked Jane for her questions. 

 
5. APPRENTICESHIP LEVY(Information) 
 

Kim was unable to attend the meeting due to changes to team responsibilities for COVID 
response. This item will therefore be discussed at a future meeting. 

 
 
6.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
6.1 Hugh raised the point that there are still two vacancies for Maintained Primary School 

Headteachers and also a new vacancy for a Maintained Secondary School Headteacher. (To 
replace Emily Beer). Hugh said he had asked Helen Key if she would be willing to come back on 
board to replace Emily’s previous post as Helen covered while Emily was on maternity leave. 
Kate Owbridge said she would put feelers out for primary schools, she said she would like to see 
representation from other parts of the county and would also ask EIP’s. 
 

 

An article will be sent out via the Virtual School Bag shortly that advertises these posts.   
 
 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

6.2 Councillor Standley asked if there could be a quick update from schools to ask how everyone is 
managing with lockdown number three. Hugh asked for contributions from each sector.  School 
Forum members shared a very useful update on experiences. COVID-19 - Conversation took 
place around what was working well and challenges that schools were facing around: opening; 
vaccinations; testing; laptops and additional costs.  
Councillor Standley thanked everyone for their input and would pass this information to MP’s 
and other forums and ministerial briefings that he attends. 
 

 
   
 
Meeting concluded at 09:56 am 
Next meeting – Friday 19 March 2021 08:30am. Location TBC - Wellshurst Golf and Country Club or 
Microsoft Teams. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 
 

Agenda Item 4 
 
Briefing for Schools Forum on EALS 
 
 
1. East Sussex schools receive approximately £1,104,000 annually in their budget 

allocation (under a formula agreed by Schools’ Forum), to be used to meet their 
statutory obligations supporting the specific needs of EAL learners who are on the 
roll of local schools and academies.  

 
2. English as an Additional Language Service (EALS) is a service that is currently run 

by the Local Aut
[...]
this funding is: 

 
 The average year group size is below the appropriate year group threshold. This 

threshold is 21.4 for primary schools, 120 for secondary schools and 62.5 for All 
Through Schools 

 
  and 

 

 For all the pupils for whom it is the nearest compatible school, the average distance 
(currently calculated ‘as the crow flies’, using straight-line distances) from each pupil’s 
home postcode to their second nearest compatible school is equal to or more than 
three miles (for secondary schools) or two miles (for all other schools).  

 
 
2  The Consultation  
 
2.1   The DfE have issued a consultation that is reviewing the Sparsity factor, in preparation for 
financial year 22/23, with a view to broadening the reach of the sparsity factor to a greater 
number of small schools. The consultation is open to Local Authorities, Schools and other 
interested parties.     
 
2.2      To achieve this, there are two proposals being put forward: 
  

 To begin measuring sparsity distances by road journeys rather than ‘as the crow flies’ 
distances as this is considered to better reflect the actual distance between schools, 
particularly in rural locations.  

 

 To increase the maximum sparsity factor values by £10,000 across all phases in the 
2022/23 schools national funding formula (NFF).  

 

Page 25



2 
 

2.3      Currently, there are only 13 Primary Schools in East Sussex who receive Sparsity funding. 
Under the new proposals, this would potentially increase to 36. For the Secondary Phase, there 
would be no change, with the two eligible schools continuing to be funded.  
 
2.4       Appendix A is a copy of the consultation document, and it can also be found using the 
below link: 
 

https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/schools-nff-changes-to-sparsity-
factor-2022-23/ 

 
 
2.5      Please note that the consultation runs from 2 March 2021 to 9 Apr 2021. 
 

 3         Next Steps: 
 

  3.1    The outcome will be published in the s
[...]
 consultation forms the first stage of our review of the high needs 

national funding formula, and focuses on specific proposals for the 
allocations to local authorities in the 2022-23 financial year. Future 
consultations will cover further proposals for changes to the formula 
and to the arrangements for the funding for SEND and AP. An 
equalities impact assessment has been carried out for the changes that 
we have proposed in this consultation; see annex C for further details. 
 

6.2. If you have any comments on the equalities impact of these proposals 
for change, please answer question 6 in the online survey. 

 

  

Page 69



16 
 

Annex A: The current high needs funding 
system 
High needs funding is provided to local authorities through the high needs 
block of the dedicated schools grant (DSG). Local authorities must spend that 
funding in line with the associated conditions of grant 2021-224, and School 
and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations5 2021. High needs funding is 
also provided directly to some schools and colleges6 by the Education and 
Skills Funding Agency (ESFA).  

The high needs funding system supports provision for children and young 
people with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) from their early 
years to age 25, to enable both local authorities and institutions to meet their 
statutory duties under the Children and Families Act 2014. High needs funding 
is also intended to support good quality alternative provision (AP) for pupils of 
compulsory school age who, because they have been excluded or 
suspended, or because of illness or other reasons, cannot receive their 
education in mainstream or special schools. 

The high needs funding block provides local authorities with resources for 
place funding and top-up funding for institutions, and funding for high needs 
services delivered directly by the authority or under a separate funding 
agreement with the service provider (including funding devolved to schools
[...]
 underlying 
needs. 

Figure 1 below summarises the formula used for the 2021-22 allocations. 

 

Figure 1 

 

 

For a more detailed account of the operation of the high needs national 
funding formula in 2021-22 please see the relevant high needs funding 
formula technical note: High needs national funding formula: technical note 
(publishing.service.gov.uk) 

  

Page 71

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/901888/2021-22_NFF_High_needs_block_technical_note.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/901888/2021-22_NFF_High_needs_block_technical_note.pdf


18 
 

Annex B: The impact of the proposed historic 
spend formula factor changes 

1. Annex A has a link to the technical note setting out how the historic 
spend factor is calculated in the 2021-22 formula. Section 3 of this 
document explains the proposal to change the values used to calculate 
this factor from those based on 2017-18 planned expenditure, to 
amounts based on 2017-18 actual expenditure.  

2. The actual expenditure data used to calculate these new historic spend 
factor amounts is from the 2017-18 section 251 returns from local 
authorities, and from the deductions made from local authorities’ 2017-
18 dedicated schools grant high needs block allocations for direct 
funding by the Education and Skills Funding Agency of places in 
academies and further education7. As for the original calculations, we 
have used the expenditure lines from the local authority level data as 
shown in table 18. The calculation of the historic spend factor amount 
includes adjustments that reduce the historic spend by the amount of 
the basic entitlement factor, reverse the positive or negative 
import/export adjustments and subtract the hospital education factor 
amount9.  

Table 1 

Section 251 lines included 
1.0.1 Individual Schools Budget (ISB) (after academy recoupment)10 
1.2.1 Top up fundin
[...]
ns  

 

  
Follow us on Twitter: 
@educationgovuk  

Like us on Facebook: 
facebook.com/educationgovuk 

 

Page 95

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.education.gov.uk/contactus
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications?keywords=&publication_filter_option=consultations&departments%5B%5D=department-for-education&commit=Refresh+results
http://twitter.com/educationgovuk
http://www.facebook.com/educationgovuk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting 15 January 2021
	4 EALs Budget 2022/23
	Agenda Item 4 - Appendix A - EALS service model delivery proposal
	Agenda Item 4 - Appendix B - EALs Model Summary

	5 DfE Consultation - Sparsity Factor
	Agenda Item 5 - Appendix A - Sparsity Consultation Document
	Introduction
	Who this is for
	Issue date
	Enquiries
	Additional copies
	The response

	About this consultation
	Respond online
	Other ways to respond

	Deadline

	Section 1. Current support for small and small and remote schools in the NFF
	Section 2. Increased support for small, remote schools
	Section 3. The design of the sparsity factor in 2022-23
	Section 4. Measuring sparsity distances by the road
	Annex
	A. Sparsity factor weighting
	B. Technical detail underpinning the sparsity road distance measure
	B1. Data inputs
	B2. Compatible schools
	B3. IT programme used to calculate distances

	C. Lawful basis for collecting and using pupil data
	D. The Public Sector Equality Duty
	Consideration of the protected characteristics identified in the Equality Act 2010

	E. Confidentiality



	6 AOB - High Needs Block NFF Consultation
	1. Introduction
	Who this is for
	Issue date
	Enquiries
	Additional copies
	The response

	2. About this consultation
	3. How we use historic levels of local authority expenditure in the funding formula
	Proposal to use actual expenditure from 20

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX SCHOOLS’ FORUM  
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Schools’ Forum held remotely with Microsoft Teams on 19 March 
2021 
 

 
 
PRESENT Hugh Hennebry - Chair (Uckfield College) 

Sarah Pringle (Seahaven Academy)  

Kate Owbridge (Ashdown Primary)  

Gavin Bailey (Swale Academy Trust) 

Mandy Watson (Diocese of Chichester) 

Richard Preece (Saxon Mount and Torfield) 

Joanna Sanchez (Diocese of Arundel and Brighton)  

James Freeston (King Offa Primary Academy) 

Susan Thompson (Ditchling Primary) 

Jo Foulkes (Sabden Multi Academy Trust) 

Jane Johnson (Newick CE Primary) 

Geoffrey Lucas (Etchingham CE Primary School) 

Monica Whitehead (Claverham Community College) 

Phil Matthews (Hailsham Community College Academy Trust) 

Richard Blakely (Harlands Primary) 

Helen Key (Chailey School) 

 

 

Cllr Bob Standley (Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, 
Special Educational Needs and Disability) 

Mark Whiffin (Head of Finance)  

Edward Beale (Schools Funding Manager) 

Sarah Rice (Finance Manager – Schools) 

Kirsten Coe (Principal Finance Officer) 

Nathan Caine (Head of ISEND) 

Beth Armstrong (Deputy Head of ISEND & Strategic Lead for 
Education) 

 

Rachel King (Clerk) 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 

 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
1.1 Hugh welcomed all and thanked everyone for their attendance.  

It was confirmed the meeting was quorate, recognising the apologies below.  
Hugh welcomed back Helen Key to Schools Forum 

 
1.2 Apologies received from: 

 Tom Scully (University of Brighton Academies Trust) 

 Stuart Gallimore (Director Children’s Services) 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 15 JANUARY 2021 

 

2.1 The minutes for the meeting held were approved as a true record and will be signed by 
the Chair and scanned to Rachel King. 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING AND DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest and there were no matters arising. 
 
4. EALS BUDGET 2022/23 (Information) 
 
4.1 Beth Armstrong introduced this paper and gave an update on the EAL Service, including 

the current EALs consultation (similar to the process that occurred 2 years ago,) ahead 
of the de-delegation voting decisions taking place in September.  
Hugh thanked Beth and asked if there were any questions from any new members of 
Schools’ Forum. He also expressed that it was positive to note that EALS was 
particularly useful during lockdown.  

 
 
5. DfE CONSULTATION – SPARSITY (Information)  
 
5.1 Ed Beale introduced this paper and informed members that there is currently a DfE 

consultation reviewing the Sparsity factor. The DfE will inform Local Authorities of the 
consultation outcome in the summer and that information will then be provided to 
Schools’ forum. 
 
Councillor Standley welcomed the changes and said it was good news. 
Jane Johnson asked if ‘we’ as individuals were expected to reply to the consultation as 
well as ESCC. Ed replied it was correct, it is an opportunity for any interested parties and 
therefore would include schools. Sending the VSB will help in distributing the 
information. Jane also expressed concerns that this vital information could be missed 
and asked if there could be a different way to present the information so that the schools 
know how important it is to reply to. It was suggested that Schools’ Forum members 
send out their own emails to their own groups to encourage replying.  
 
Sarah Pringle agreed with Jane about contact. Sarah wasn’t sure about the consultation, 
regarding parents and students being involved in the response. Ed expressed that it is 
interested parties so that suggested that potentially parents and students could respond.  
Helen expressed she wanted to echo what the other two members had said. 
 

 

6.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
6.1 NFF HIGH NEEDS BLOCK 



 
 
 

 

 

Nathan Caine advised that there is currently a DfE consultation on how the DSG High 
Needs Funding Formula, which provides funding for all SEND placements, could change 
in future years. He wanted to flag up that the consultation was taking place so that 
people knew they had an opportunity to respond. Question 1 was of particular relevance 
to East Sussex as, should a historical spend factor be applied to the formula in the way it 
is proposed, ES would stand to lose a significant amount of funding. Hugh expressed the 
proposals looked to be unfair and should therefore be opposed vigorously.  
 
Hugh said that members should send emails to encourage responses to consultation. 
Phil Matthews asked if Nathan had started modelling the impact of losing that amount if 
it happened. Nathan advised that ES had already modelled expenditure based on the 
current budget which suggests that current funds will be sustainable for 3 years; if the 
consultation went forward it would reduce budget and would allow perhaps a year.  
Jo Foulkes asked if, based on the analysis of the consultation document, the likelihood 
of people wanting it to be based on historic is strong. Nathan said it was a mixed picture, 
some LA’s will see it as positive as they had high levels of expenditure and pressure on 
their High Needs budgets. He said it is difficult to predict the number of responses who 
would support it. Schools Forum will have to have further conversations if the formula is 
changed in the way it is proposed as this will have a direct impact on the resources 
available to fund SEND provision.  
 
Mark Whiffin said it was broadly understood that there isn’t enough money in total for the 
high needs block, and that the issue should not be so much as to how to divide it up, but 
that there is more need in total. 
 
Helen asked Nathan if he could provide Schools forum members with wording in answer 
to Q1 as she felt that will be much more likely to get a widespread response. 
James Freeston also asked for something to be drafted to go to local MP’s. 
Hugh asked if Nathan could draft the suggested documents to send on behalf of 
Schools’ Forum. James Freeston said that as an academy trust he would be happy to 
use those words to support. 
 
Jane Johnson asked if the funding for high needs block similar to schools. Nathan said 
no, it is different from schools funding formula. Ed explained to Schools’ Forum how the 
funding works. 
 
Hugh asked when the two consultation deadlines were mentioned during this meeting.  
 

 Sparsity 09 April 2021 

 High Needs Block 24 March 2021 
 

Hugh asked again that Schools’ Forum members encourage colleagues to respond. 
 
ACTION:  
 

 Draft answer to Q1 in consultation 

 Draft letter to MP’s 
 
6.2  Schools Forum Venue 
 

Mark Whiffin wanted to let members know that the allowance from the DofE to hold 
these meetings remotely ends on the 31 March 2021. In theory the next meeting should 
be in person, however Mark is hoping that the DofE will be extending that allowance, but 
that there has been no information released yet. The expectation is to have the May 
meeting remotely but it will need to be confirmed.  



 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
   

Meeting concluded at 09:07 am 
Next meeting – Friday 14 May 2021 08:30am. Location TBC - Wellshurst Golf and 
Country Club or Microsoft Teams. 

 


